in other populations (e.g., based on FRAX score or in patients
with an imminent risk fracture) could be interesting. Third,
only persistence data were available and used in this analysis.
We did not model the fact that patients could not take ade-
quately all prescribed drugs (defined as medication adher-
ence). Fourth, this analysis was limited to the most relevant
comparators from the same therapeutic class (i.e., the tradi-
tional oral bisphosphonates: weekly alendronate and generic
risedronate) for which persistence data were available in the
persistence database. Other treatments such as denosumab or
yearly intravenous are also available to treat osteoporosis. It
would be interesting in the future to investigate the cost-
effectiveness of GR risedronate compared to other drugs al-
though this comparison could be more uncertain given the
absence of direct comparison of efficacy between drugs.

Table 4 One-way sensitivity
analyses on the incremental cost-
effectiveness ratio of GR
risedronate compared to generic
risedronate, alendronate, and no
treatment in women aged 70 years
with BMD T-score ≤ − 2.5 and
prevalent vertebral fractures

GR risedronate

Vs generic risedronate Vs alendronate Vs no treatment

Base-case 2341 2037 Cost-saving

Fracture costs 25% lower 5564 8038 4484

Fracture costs 25% higher Dominant Dominant Cost-saving

Fracture disutilities 25% higher 391 3624 Cost-saving

Fracture disutilities 25% lower 2481 8860 912

Discount rates 5% 7453 7921 937

Excess mortality (50%) 2953 1279 446

GR risedronate cost + 10% 6164 17,978 425

GR risedronate cost − 10% Dominant Dominant Cost-saving

Treatment-specific efficacy data 5141 Dominated 2071

Incremental persistence + 50% 481 1272 –

Incremental persistence + 25% 738 1398 –

Incremental persistence − 25% 6270 4349 –

Incremental persistence − 50% 13,802 9494 –

Table 3 Incremental cost-effectiveness ratio (cost (€) per QALY
gained) of GR risedronate compared with generic risedronate,
alendronate, and no treatment for women aged 60–80 years

GR risedronate

Vs generic risedronate Vs alendronate Vs no treatment

BMD T-score ≤ − 2.5 and prevalent vertebral fractures

60 years 18,295 16,468 12,545

65 years 8067 11,985 3443

70 years 2341 2037 Cost-saving*

75 years Dominant Dominant Cost-saving

80 years Dominant Dominant Cost-saving

BMD T-score ≤ − 2.5
60 years 55,409 32,790 40,117

65 years 33,664 27,457 22,295

70 years 21,875 12,548 13,707

75 years Dominant 9811 Cost-saving